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CITY OF SEATTLE

ORDINANCE __________________

COUNCIL BILL __________________

AN ORDINANCE authorizing, in 2017, acceptance of funding from non-City sources; authorizing the heads of
the Executive Department, Department of Education and Early Learning, Department of Parks and
Recreation, Human Services Department, Law Department, Information Technology Department,
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Seattle Fire Department, Seattle Police Department, and Seattle Public Utilities to accept specified
grants and private funding and to execute, deliver, and perform corresponding agreements; and ratifying
and confirming certain prior acts.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Mayor or the Mayor’s designee, the Director of Education, the Superintendent of Parks

and Recreation, the Director of the Human Services Department, the City Attorney, the Chief Technology

Officer, the Fire Chief, and the Chief of Police are authorized to accept the following non-City funding from the

grantors listed below, and to execute, deliver, and perform, on behalf of The City of Seattle, agreements for the

purposes described below. The funds, when received, shall be deposited in the receiving fund identified below

to support, or as reimbursement for, the corresponding appropriations set forth in the ordinance introduced as

Council Bill 119022.

Item Department Grantor Purpose Amount Fund

1.1 Department

of Education

and Early

Learning

(DEEL)

Casey Family

Program

The grant will support an

educational component of the

Our Best Initiative. Our Best

focuses on expanding

opportunity and improving life

outcomes for young black men

in five areas: education,

economic mobility,

community safety, health and

positive connections to caring

adults.

 $200,000 Department

of Education

Fund (14100)

1.2 Department

of Parks and

Recreation

(DPR)

Washington State

Recreation and

Conservation

Office

This grant supports the Major

Maintenance Backlog and

Asset Management project

(K730300) and will be used to

support the work of converting

Brighton Playfield from

natural turf to high-quality

synthetic turf with cork-sand

infill.

 $75,000 Cumulative

Reserve

Subfund -

Unrestricted

Subaccount

(00164)

1.3 Department

of Parks and

Recreation

(DPR)

Children’s Home

Society

This donation supports the

Virgil Flaim Park Skatespot

Development project

(K730182) and will be used to

develop a skate spot, relocate

the basketball court, and make

related improvements to the

park located in Lake City.

$21,362 2008 Parks

Levy Fund

(33860)

1.4 Department

of Parks and

Recreation

(DPR)

Madrona

Community

Council

This donation supports the

ongoing Tennis & Basketball

Court Renovation Program

project (K732404) and will be

used to patch damaged court

areas, re-seam, resurface, color

coat, and paint lines at the two

outdoor tennis courts, and

perform related work at

Madrona Playground.

 $13,500 Cumulative

Reserve

Subfund -

Unrestricted

Subaccount

(00164)

1.5 Human

Services

Department

(HSD)

State of

Washington

The purpose of the Health

Home program is to improve

health and self-management of

conditions, and provide

transition and personalized

care to help manage the

progress of chronic disease.

 $210,668 Human

Services

Operating

Fund (16200)

1.6 Human

Services

Department

(HSD)

State of

Washington

The purpose of the Health

Home program is to improve

health and self-management of

conditions, and provide

transition and personalized

care to help manage the

progress of chronic disease.

 $186,818 Human

Services

Operating

Fund (16200)

1.7 Law

Department

(LAW)

Washington

Traffic Safety

Commission

This grant provides funding

for one Traffic Safety

Resource Prosecutor (TSRP.

The TSRP will act as a liaison

among prosecutors, law

enforcement, judges and the

traffic safety community on

impaired driving issues.

 $144,489 General

Subfund

(00100)

1.8 Executive Washington

Department of

Ecology

This grant will be used to

continue the growth and

support of the EnviroStars

Green Business Program.

EnviroStars is a free service

that helps all Washington

businesses become greener

and get recognized for their

achievements.

 $25,000 General

Subfund

(00100)

1.9 Executive King County This grant will be used to

provide civil legal assistance

for King County residents with

limited financial resources and

in need of legal representation

for issues related to their

immigration status and/or for

those who are eligible for

naturalization.

 $550,000 General

Subfund

(00100)

1.10 Executive Public Health

Seattle-King

County

This grant supports the Fresh

Bucks program outreach and

pilot expansion into new retail

locations.

 $60,000 General

Subfund

(00100)

1.11 Executive Rockefeller

Philanthropy

Advisors

This grant provides funds to

develop a wide-ranging

resilience strategy for Seattle.

 $415,000 General

Subfund

(00100)

1.12 Executive Pike Place

Market

Foundation

These funds will be used to

provide Fresh Bucks program

staffing and outreach to low-

income people enrolled in

SNAP (food stamps) to

increase their ability to

purchase more healthy, fresh

fruits and vegetables.

 $15,000 General

Subfund

(00100)

1.13 Seattle

Information

Technology

Department

(SeaIT)

Facebook, Inc. This grant will provide

additional funding for the

Seattle Information

Technology Department’s

Technology Matching Funds

program. The amount provided

by the grantor will be

distributed to local nonprofit

organizations at the discretion

of the Technology Matching

Fund Selection Committee.

 $25,000 Information

Technology

Fund (50410)

1.14 Seattle Fire

Department

(SFD)

Washington State

Department of

Health

This grant reimburses the

Seattle Fire Department for its

costs for medical supplies

purchased by the Medic One

program.

 $1,270 General

Subfund

(00100)

1.15 Seattle Fire

Department

(SFD)

Sound Transit A portion of these funds

($60,000) will be used to

complete SFD’s planning

related to Sound Transit’s East

Link project. The remainder

($430,000) funds a portion of

the salary and benefit costs of

a Deputy Chief and Fire

Protection Engineer in the Fire

Marshal’s Office (FMO) who

will assist with project

inspections for compliance

with fire code life safety

standards, and it will also fund

additional FMO staff work on

construction inspections and

commissioning.

 $490,000 General

Subfund

(00100)

1.16 Seattle

Police

Department

(SPD)

Washington State

Parks and

Recreation

Commission

This grant supports

supplemental marine patrols

on Seattle waters and boater

education classes to promote

water safety and protect the

lives and vessels of those

participating in recreational

boating.

 $38,695 General

Subfund

(00100)

Total $2,471,802

SEATTLE CITY COUNCIL Printed on 3/30/2026Page 2 of 7

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: CB 119023, Version: 1

Item Department Grantor Purpose Amount Fund

1.1 Department

of Education

and Early

Learning

(DEEL)

Casey Family

Program
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educational component of the
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opportunity and improving life

outcomes for young black men

in five areas: education,

economic mobility,

community safety, health and

positive connections to caring

adults.
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natural turf to high-quality
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Children’s Home
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(K730182) and will be used to

develop a skate spot, relocate

the basketball court, and make

related improvements to the

park located in Lake City.

$21,362 2008 Parks

Levy Fund
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coat, and paint lines at the two

outdoor tennis courts, and

perform related work at
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Home program is to improve
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conditions, and provide

transition and personalized

care to help manage the

progress of chronic disease.
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care to help manage the
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distributed to local nonprofit

organizations at the discretion

of the Technology Matching

Fund Selection Committee.

 $25,000 Information

Technology

Fund (50410)

1.14 Seattle Fire

Department

(SFD)

Washington State

Department of

Health

This grant reimburses the

Seattle Fire Department for its

costs for medical supplies

purchased by the Medic One

program.

 $1,270 General

Subfund

(00100)

1.15 Seattle Fire

Department

(SFD)

Sound Transit A portion of these funds

($60,000) will be used to

complete SFD’s planning

related to Sound Transit’s East

Link project. The remainder

($430,000) funds a portion of

the salary and benefit costs of

a Deputy Chief and Fire
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Marshal’s Office (FMO) who

will assist with project
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additional FMO staff work on
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of Education
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Program
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outcomes for young black men

in five areas: education,

economic mobility,

community safety, health and

positive connections to caring

adults.
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the basketball court, and make

related improvements to the

park located in Lake City.
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outdoor tennis courts, and

perform related work at
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Washington
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conditions, and provide

transition and personalized

care to help manage the

progress of chronic disease.
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Fund (16200)
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Home program is to improve

health and self-management of
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Operating
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Washington

Traffic Safety

Commission

This grant provides funding

for one Traffic Safety

Resource Prosecutor (TSRP.

The TSRP will act as a liaison

among prosecutors, law

enforcement, judges and the

traffic safety community on

impaired driving issues.

 $144,489 General

Subfund

(00100)

1.8 Executive Washington

Department of

Ecology

This grant will be used to

continue the growth and

support of the EnviroStars

Green Business Program.

EnviroStars is a free service

that helps all Washington

businesses become greener

and get recognized for their

achievements.

 $25,000 General

Subfund

(00100)

1.9 Executive King County This grant will be used to

provide civil legal assistance

for King County residents with

limited financial resources and

in need of legal representation

for issues related to their

immigration status and/or for

those who are eligible for

naturalization.

 $550,000 General

Subfund

(00100)

1.10 Executive Public Health

Seattle-King

County

This grant supports the Fresh

Bucks program outreach and

pilot expansion into new retail

locations.

 $60,000 General

Subfund

(00100)

1.11 Executive Rockefeller

Philanthropy

Advisors

This grant provides funds to

develop a wide-ranging

resilience strategy for Seattle.

 $415,000 General

Subfund

(00100)

1.12 Executive Pike Place

Market

Foundation

These funds will be used to

provide Fresh Bucks program

staffing and outreach to low-

income people enrolled in

SNAP (food stamps) to

increase their ability to

purchase more healthy, fresh

fruits and vegetables.
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Subfund

(00100)

1.13 Seattle

Information

Technology

Department

(SeaIT)

Facebook, Inc. This grant will provide

additional funding for the

Seattle Information

Technology Department’s

Technology Matching Funds

program. The amount provided

by the grantor will be

distributed to local nonprofit

organizations at the discretion

of the Technology Matching

Fund Selection Committee.

 $25,000 Information

Technology

Fund (50410)

1.14 Seattle Fire

Department

(SFD)

Washington State

Department of

Health

This grant reimburses the

Seattle Fire Department for its

costs for medical supplies

purchased by the Medic One

program.

 $1,270 General

Subfund
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1.15 Seattle Fire

Department

(SFD)

Sound Transit A portion of these funds

($60,000) will be used to

complete SFD’s planning

related to Sound Transit’s East

Link project. The remainder

($430,000) funds a portion of

the salary and benefit costs of

a Deputy Chief and Fire

Protection Engineer in the Fire

Marshal’s Office (FMO) who

will assist with project

inspections for compliance

with fire code life safety

standards, and it will also fund

additional FMO staff work on

construction inspections and

commissioning.

 $490,000 General

Subfund

(00100)

1.16 Seattle

Police

Department

(SPD)

Washington State

Parks and

Recreation

Commission

This grant supports

supplemental marine patrols

on Seattle waters and boater

education classes to promote

water safety and protect the

lives and vessels of those

participating in recreational

boating.

 $38,695 General

Subfund

(00100)

Total $2,471,802

SEATTLE CITY COUNCIL Printed on 3/30/2026Page 4 of 7

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: CB 119023, Version: 1

Item Department Grantor Purpose Amount Fund
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adults.
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synthetic turf with cork-sand

infill.
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that helps all Washington

businesses become greener

and get recognized for their

achievements.
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program. The amount provided
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the salary and benefit costs of

a Deputy Chief and Fire

Protection Engineer in the Fire

Marshal’s Office (FMO) who

will assist with project

inspections for compliance

with fire code life safety

standards, and it will also fund

additional FMO staff work on

construction inspections and

commissioning.

 $490,000 General

Subfund

(00100)

1.16 Seattle

Police

Department

(SPD)

Washington State

Parks and
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Commission

This grant supports

supplemental marine patrols

on Seattle waters and boater
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water safety and protect the
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participating in recreational

boating.
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educational component of the
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opportunity and improving life

outcomes for young black men

in five areas: education,

economic mobility,

community safety, health and

positive connections to caring

adults.
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of Education
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(DPR)

Washington State

Recreation and
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Office

This grant supports the Major

Maintenance Backlog and

Asset Management project

(K730300) and will be used to

support the work of converting

Brighton Playfield from

natural turf to high-quality

synthetic turf with cork-sand

infill.

 $75,000 Cumulative

Reserve

Subfund -

Unrestricted

Subaccount

(00164)

1.3 Department

of Parks and

Recreation

(DPR)

Children’s Home

Society

This donation supports the

Virgil Flaim Park Skatespot

Development project

(K730182) and will be used to

develop a skate spot, relocate

the basketball court, and make

related improvements to the

park located in Lake City.

$21,362 2008 Parks

Levy Fund

(33860)

1.4 Department

of Parks and

Recreation

(DPR)

Madrona

Community

Council

This donation supports the

ongoing Tennis & Basketball

Court Renovation Program

project (K732404) and will be

used to patch damaged court

areas, re-seam, resurface, color

coat, and paint lines at the two

outdoor tennis courts, and

perform related work at

Madrona Playground.

 $13,500 Cumulative

Reserve

Subfund -

Unrestricted

Subaccount

(00164)

1.5 Human

Services

Department

(HSD)

State of

Washington

The purpose of the Health

Home program is to improve

health and self-management of

conditions, and provide

transition and personalized

care to help manage the

progress of chronic disease.

 $210,668 Human

Services

Operating

Fund (16200)

1.6 Human

Services

Department

(HSD)

State of

Washington

The purpose of the Health

Home program is to improve

health and self-management of

conditions, and provide

transition and personalized

care to help manage the

progress of chronic disease.

 $186,818 Human

Services

Operating

Fund (16200)

1.7 Law

Department

(LAW)

Washington

Traffic Safety

Commission

This grant provides funding

for one Traffic Safety

Resource Prosecutor (TSRP.

The TSRP will act as a liaison

among prosecutors, law

enforcement, judges and the

traffic safety community on

impaired driving issues.

 $144,489 General

Subfund

(00100)

1.8 Executive Washington

Department of

Ecology

This grant will be used to

continue the growth and

support of the EnviroStars

Green Business Program.

EnviroStars is a free service

that helps all Washington

businesses become greener

and get recognized for their

achievements.

 $25,000 General

Subfund

(00100)

1.9 Executive King County This grant will be used to

provide civil legal assistance

for King County residents with

limited financial resources and

in need of legal representation

for issues related to their

immigration status and/or for

those who are eligible for

naturalization.

 $550,000 General

Subfund

(00100)

1.10 Executive Public Health

Seattle-King

County

This grant supports the Fresh

Bucks program outreach and

pilot expansion into new retail

locations.

 $60,000 General

Subfund

(00100)

1.11 Executive Rockefeller

Philanthropy

Advisors

This grant provides funds to

develop a wide-ranging

resilience strategy for Seattle.

 $415,000 General

Subfund

(00100)

1.12 Executive Pike Place

Market

Foundation

These funds will be used to

provide Fresh Bucks program

staffing and outreach to low-

income people enrolled in

SNAP (food stamps) to

increase their ability to

purchase more healthy, fresh

fruits and vegetables.

 $15,000 General

Subfund

(00100)

1.13 Seattle

Information

Technology

Department

(SeaIT)

Facebook, Inc. This grant will provide

additional funding for the

Seattle Information

Technology Department’s

Technology Matching Funds

program. The amount provided

by the grantor will be

distributed to local nonprofit

organizations at the discretion

of the Technology Matching

Fund Selection Committee.

 $25,000 Information

Technology

Fund (50410)

1.14 Seattle Fire

Department

(SFD)

Washington State

Department of

Health

This grant reimburses the

Seattle Fire Department for its

costs for medical supplies

purchased by the Medic One

program.

 $1,270 General

Subfund

(00100)

1.15 Seattle Fire

Department

(SFD)

Sound Transit A portion of these funds

($60,000) will be used to

complete SFD’s planning

related to Sound Transit’s East

Link project. The remainder

($430,000) funds a portion of

the salary and benefit costs of

a Deputy Chief and Fire

Protection Engineer in the Fire

Marshal’s Office (FMO) who

will assist with project

inspections for compliance

with fire code life safety

standards, and it will also fund

additional FMO staff work on

construction inspections and

commissioning.

 $490,000 General

Subfund

(00100)

1.16 Seattle

Police

Department

(SPD)

Washington State

Parks and

Recreation

Commission

This grant supports

supplemental marine patrols

on Seattle waters and boater

education classes to promote

water safety and protect the

lives and vessels of those

participating in recreational

boating.

 $38,695 General

Subfund

(00100)

Total $2,471,802

Section 2. The General Manager and Chief Executive Officer of Seattle Public Utilities is authorized to

accept the following non-City funding from the grantors listed below, and to execute, deliver, and perform, on

behalf of The City of Seattle, agreements for the purposes described below.

Item Department Grantor Purpose Amount Fund

2.1 Seattle

Public

Utilities

(SPU)

King County

Flood Control

District

Reimbursement Subregional

Opportunity grant funds from the

King County Flood Control

District for the Longfellow Creek

Natural Drainage Systems

Stormwater Conveyance project.

$2,200,000 Drainage and

Wastewater

Fund (44010)

Total $2,200,000

Section 3. Any act consistent with the authority of this ordinance taken prior to its effective date is hereby

ratified and confirmed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force 30 days after its approval by the Mayor, but if

not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten days after presentation, it shall take effect as provided by

Seattle Municipal Code Section 1.04.020.

Passed by the City Council the ________ day of _________________________, 2017, and signed by

me in open session in authentication of its passage this _____ day of _________________________, 2017.

____________________________________

President ____________ of the City Council

Approved by me this ________ day of _________________________, 2017.

____________________________________
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Edward B. Murray, Mayor

Filed by me this ________ day of _________________________, 2017.

____________________________________

Monica Martinez Simmons, City Clerk

(Seal)
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